Aule 4 49C

Presenter's name,
address and
roferance

(if any}

Form 4.68

Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the S 1 9 2
Insolvency Act 1986 2

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04896797

Name of Company

H20 Networks Limited v

We Toby Scott Underwood and David James Kelly of
PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 101 Barbirolli Square, Lower Mosley
Street, Manchester, M2 3PW

the liquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Progress Report covers the périod from 3 April 2014

to 2 April 2015

-

Slgnedw Date 2:} / 5 / Y

17

29/05/2015

FRIDAY

Il

#170

COMPANIES HOUSE




;T

pwc

Private & Confidential

Third progress report
to members & creditors 29 May 2015
Company H20 Networks Limited - in Liquidation
Registered Number 04896797
Registered address Benson House
33 Wellington Street
Leeds
151 4JP
Type of Insolvency Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Date of Appointment 3 April 2012
Appointees Toby Underwood and David Kelly
Address PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
101 Barbhirolli Square
Lower Mosley Street
Manchester
Mz 3PW
Dividend Prospects Current estimate Previously paid
pin£ pin £
Unseeured Unknown 4

(4p 1n the £ paid)

Please note that the gurdance on dwidend prospects is indicative only It should not be used as the sole

or prmecipal basis of eny bad debt prownsion decision




L

pwc

H20 Networks Limited - In Liguidation (“the Company™)

Report to Members & Creditors

In accordance with Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR867), this 1s the hiqmdators’ third
progress report to members and all known creditors Attached at appendix A 1s a summary of the
financial information relating to the hquidation

Background information and updates regarding the disposal of the Company’s assets have been
provided to creditors in previous reports 1n the preceding admimistration This information 1s not
repeated here for the purpose of this report

Asset Realisations

The Company’s assets have been realised as follows -

Actual realisations

£

Recoveries from investigations 29,375
Surplus from the Administration 1,899,129
Refunds 637
Interest 8,598
1,937,739

Balance due from Earlestown Technology Limited (formerly i3 Group Limited)

As reported previously, Earlestown Technology Limited (“Earlestown”) owes the Company
£11 smlhion  Earlestown entered admimistration i May 2011 and subsequently moved nto
Ligmdation

Although the Company submitted an unsecured claim 1n Earlestown n June 2013, we have now
receved confirmation that there wall not be a dividend payable to the Company due to insufficient
funds.

Forensic investigations

The Liquidators and their legal adwvisers are investigating a small number of unusual transactions
which took place prior to the administration This is 1n conjunction with action being pursued by the
Serious Fraud Office which 1s still ongoing For confidentiality reasons, I am unable to give any further
information, however if any of our mvestigations result in recoveries for the creditors of the Company,
we will provide an update as soon as they are concluded




§ =

pwc

Outcome for Creditors
Secured creditors

A distribution of £150,000 was made to the secured creditor, Cityfibre Holdings Limted (“CFH”), 1n
previous pertods This discharges CFH’s lending 1n full.

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims arise m respect of unpaid wages, subject to statutory limits, and holiday pay for
employees The Liquidators believe that there will be no preferential claims against the Company as
all employees were transferred to the purchaser on the date of the former administrators’
appointment

Unsecured creditars
The unsecured creditor claims recerved and admitted total £82,047,212 The former joint
admunistrators’ declared and paid the first interim dividend of 3p 1n the £ to unsecured creditors on 14

November 2011 resulting 1n a total distribution of £2,461,333

A second 1nterim distribution of 1p in the £ was paid to unsecured creditors 1n the Liquidation on 23
May 2012 Total funds distributed 1n relation to this dividend are £820,556

A final distribution 1s expected to be paid to unsecured creditors, however, the timing and quantum of
this 1s currently unknown as 1t 1s dependent on the outcome of the forensic investigations

Prescribed Part
The Prescribed Part (Section 176A 1A86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003)

applies where there are floafing charge realisations, net of costs, to be set aside for unsecured
creditors. For each company, this equates to:

. 50% of net property up to £10,000
. 20% of net property m excess of £10,000
. Subject to a maximum amount of £600,000

The Prescribed Part applies to the Company as there are charges created and registered at Companies
House following the Prescribed Part order coming mnto force on 15 September 2003

However, as the floating charge debt has been discharged in full the Prescribed Part does not apply.
This does not affect the position for unsecured creditors




Professional Advisers

On this assignment the hquidators have used the professional advisers listed below

Name of Professional | Nature of Weork Basis of Fee Fees paid in
Adviser Arrangement this period £
Addleshaw Goddard LLP | Legal advice in relation | Tine costs £19,500

to the forensic

mvestigations

The hiquidators’ choice was based upon their perception of the adwisers experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee
arrangement with themn The hiquidators have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they are
reasonable 1n the ciccumstances of the case

Liquidators’ remuneration

During the preceding administration, 1n accordance with resolutions passed at the imtial creditors
meeting held on 23 June 2011, the former administrators’ fees were fixed under Rule 2.106 IR86 by
reference to ime properly given by the admimistrators’ and their staff in attending to matters ansing
In accordance with Rule 4 127 IR86, the remuneration basis agreed in the Administration continues
mto the hquidation

To 2 April 2015, the hqudators have incurred time costs of £233,508 This represents 802.12 hours at
an average hourly rate of £291.11 To date, £75,000 has been drawn by the hiquidators against these
costs.

1t has been the joint hquidators’ policy to delegate the routine admimistration of the hquidation to
jumor staff 1n order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. These staff have been
supervised by semor staff and the hiquidators. Any matter of particular complexity or significance that
has required responsibility of an exceptional kind has also been dealt with by semor staff and the
Liquadators

Details of the time costs incurred from 3 April 2014 to 2 April 2015, by work category, are attached at
Appendix C

In common with all professional firms, scale rates inerease from time to time over the period of the
admimstration of each msolvency case PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, o1 any successor firm, reserves
the right to change the rates and grade structure Full details of the charge out rates charged to this
case from this date are mncluded at Appendix C Specialist departments within
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, such as tax, VAT, property and pensions, sometimes charge a small
number of hours should the hiquidators require their expert advice Their rates vary, however, the
figures given provide an indication of the maxamum rate per hour

All staff who work on this assighment (including cashiers, support and secretanal staff) charge time
directly to the assignment and are included within any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff 1s
allocated an hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time Work undertaken by cashiers,
support and secretanal staff s charged for separately and 1s not included in the hourly rates charged



A

pwc

by partners or other members of staff. Time 15 charged by reference to actual work carred out on the
assignment 1 6 minute units. The minimum time chargeable 1s 3 minutes (1 ¢ ©.5 umts)

Liguidators’ disbursements
Category 1 disbursements

The liquidaters’ have incurred disbursements of £581 during the pernod 3 April 2014 to 2 Apnil 2015
Disbursements of £150 have been drawn to date

Category 2 disbursements

The hquidators’ current dishursements policy, as approved by the creditors, 1s as follows:

1 Photocopying for circulars or any other bulk copying is charged at 4p per
sheet,

2  Mileage — this 1s rermbursed at a maximum of 64p per mile (up to 2,000cc)
and 81p per mile (over 2,000c¢c)

All other disbursements are reimbursed at cost. The liquidators’ have mmcurred disbursements of £209
during the period 3 April 2014 to 2 April 2015 with respect to photocopying or mileage Disbursements
will be drawn 1n full

Receipts & payments account

Attached at Appendix A 15 an abstract of the receipts and payments up to 2 Apnt 2015.

Expenses statement

A statement of the expenses incurred and paid by the Admimstrators 1n the period 3 Apnl 2014 to 2
April 2015 15 ncluded at Appendix B. The statement excludes any potential tax liabilities that may be
payable as an expense of the Admimistration in due course because amounts due will depend on the

position at the end of the tax accounting period.

Creditors’ rights

An explanatory note giving creditors a statement of their rights in relation to the Liquidators’
remuneration and expenses, and their rights to request further information, can be found online at

A copy may also be obtained free of charge by contacting Clare Davison on 0113 289 4062, or
clare n.davison@uk pwec com




L

pwc

Additional information

If any creditor requires further explanations on any aspect of the liquidators’ progress report, then
please telephone or write to Clare Davison who will be pleased to deal wath such enquiries, however,
any request for further mformation regarding the liqumdators’ remuneration or disbursements should
be made in writing (Rule 4 49E).

In addition, should any creditor consider the hquidators’ remuneration and disbursements to be
excessive or mappropriate, they have the right to challenge the amounts 1n accordance with Rule 4 131
IR86.




H20 Networks Limited - in Liguirdation
Summary of financial information s at 2 April 2015

Fixed Charge Realisahions
Surplus from admimstration

Fixed Charge Payments

Balance of Fixed Charge Funds

Floating Charge Realisahons
Recovertes from investigations
Surplus from the admmistration
Refunds

Interest

Floatng Charge Payments
Insurance

Legal feas

Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising
Corporation Tax

Liquidators Fees

Liquidators Expenses

Bank Charges

VAT Account

Distribution to secured creditor

Distribution to unsecured creditors - 2nd intenm dividend of 1p in the £

Batance of Floating Charge Funds

Balance at Bank

Estimate of funds available to unsecured creditors
Unsseured creditors (Admutted to date)

Estimate for 3rd interim dividend for unsecured creditors

*subject 1o final agreement

Appendix A

Total for the For the penod Total from Estimated

period from from 3 April  appointment to outcome

appomiment te 2014 to 2 April 2 April 2015

2 Apnl 2014 2015

£ £ £ £

200 - 2 00 2 00

2 00 - - 2 00 2,00

2 00 - 2 00 2 00

29,375 00 24,375 00 Unknown

1,899,126 79 1,899,126 74 1,899,126 74

1423 622 85 &37 08 637 08

6,380 52 2,217 81 2,598 33 5,000 0O

1,934,806 49 2,830 66 1,937 1 Unknown

(106 0Q) (106 00} {106 o0)

(136,458 37) (19,500 00) (155,958 37) (236,458 37)

(308 23} (157 40) (465 63) (600 00)

(147 24) - (147 24) (220 86)

(6,829 41) (4552} (6,874 93) (7.800 00)

(75.000 00} - (75,000 00} (175,000}

(150 25} - {150 25) (850 00)

(40 75} - (40 75) (55 75)

(9,933 92) 6,028 43 (3.925 49) -

(228,994 17) (13,674 49) {242,668 66) (246,090 o8)

(150,000 00) - (150,000 00) {150,000 00)

{820,555 75) - (820,555 75) (820,555 75)

ﬁi!ﬂéﬁ 57 ! 10‘822.82 724,512 74 Unknown

e D5:348 57, 20014 74,

Unknown

82,047,212 40

Unknown




Seorr'ogt (z6zoLl'61) Go'+SS‘zg zz S9ztit 1E10],
- - - - sadret) yueg
- (6 SY) [ 4 - xe], noneiodio]
- - - - Buisnuanpy Aroinielg
- (ob L81) ob LS1 - 51500} 28ed0lg
10'686 - £g-6gL {1661 sasuadxy siojepinbig
¥ L05'gST - (W TArATe N 2] o S6tbort §39,] s10iepinbi
09 61992 {00 005°61) 09 gb5L 00 1L5°QE SJUSLASINGSI(] 1 S1S00) B8]
Sroz udy 2 je se prea sesuadxy powad ST paLmou] troz udy e

sasuadxa predup)

g xrpuaddy

se sasuadxsy predup

1oz [1ady 2 01 Proz [udy £ porrad a1 JoJ pa.smoul sasuadxy]

uonepmbry ul - pajWIr| SYIOMIN 0TH




SIINJAl Xe} pue JvA juswjmodde ysod Bannuqns pue 3uuedad IVARXEL
SwMIAAI Jiucw xis pue palinbaa Buyy Lojnies [y asuenjdwos pue L1e1nieig
syunooore fuedwoo Suifeuepy adasear) pue 200 mooy,
SANSS AR[EEUIPYUD 0] 0P UGLEWLIOI asour 9ptacad 0] 3[qely)  SIpoq JUAWUIA0T 12110 PUE SIaime] i Suisier] suonednsasuy
s3unaewt awned pue ssepdn 258D Swmuuelg y Eaeng
SIPUPUL UNJELIDPUN HIOA HI0M JO BAIY
ozt [s134 ot 0z§ olg Sgor ogr1 1speads -
S8 gt 1085z ogE Sk ogl LG ADTRAl0ST -
1aog 1ad seies o sieyy waLmy)
[sr16z ] [FLiosEEz | [z1'Tog | | =104)
_en.om« _ _»S_mmw.mh- _ Tm.@g _ [ t10z ady 7 3o presaoy yginiog |
|01 goE | [oLz10%¢ | e s | [o89 9898 0908 S6 b1 0b 61 oSGy 0L'0% | powad 3y 403 (oL}
11 £5c 0T 6LE'T ot 6 - € 05§ Sto - - - LVA R XE]
by GVE Or'goR'y Sz te - o¥g or5 et 060 - oz g souendwce pue AI0IMRIS
60 ¥61 Sg Eob'z 96-t1 ot a 19 01 ofz of1 Stra - - Armsean pue Surnmoosy,
00 612 or-o1¥ 061 - oro og1 - - - - SIOUPAID
60 LOE 055696z [LYAT:Y oS ¥ oozt 06 TE ot g oS gt - 0Sze suonedusasu
zz gEE ot tot 06 0 - - ago oro - - - SISy
o0 751 09 LLS 0og - ogE - - - - - SIGUPAL PAUNISG
g5 §6E S1'gzé'y o¥ zz 00 T oS o o061 Gtz Soo 0551 - Furuued ¥ SBNeng
F k]
YL | 1809 ULy, SINOM [EI0], [CLTIMINS  JICDOSSY JNLIOSSY FaZvuepy JaSeuepy J0KT JmIeg 1uammudgsse Jo padsy
Ajanoy afeaaay I01UG A0TUG
Sroz pudy 2 0} Proz jLidy € uroay poLiad a1) J10J §1800 WL JO SISA[eUY
PYT SHJOMIDN OZH
0 apusddy _ﬂl




